Weighted average of ordinary shares in issue during the year 56,640,447 56,640,447 56,529,208 56,529,208

Add: Weighted average of shares under option during the year – 168,862 – 188,365

Add: Weighted average of own shares held – 318,000 – 277,427

Subtract: Number of shares assumed issued at fair value during the year – (79,362) – (91,467)

Adjusted weighted average of ordinary shares in issue 56,640,447 57,047,947 56,529,208 56,903,533
pence pence pence pence

Earnings per share 23.6 23.4 17.3 17.2

Earnings per share before amortisation of goodwill of 25.8p (2000: 17.9p) is calculated based on profit after tax and minority
interests before amortisation of goodwill of £14,618,000 (2000: £10,118,000) and the weighted average number of ordinary
shares in issue during the year of 56,640,447 (2000: 56,529,208).

Diluted earnings per share before amortisation of goodwill of 25.6p (2000: 17.8p) is calculated based on profit after tax and
minority interests before amortisation of goodwill of £14,618,000 (2000: £10,118,000) and the adjusted weighted average
number of ordinary shares in issue during the year of 57,047,947 (2000: 56,903,533).

9 Goodwill
Positive Negative

goodwill goodwill Total
Group £000 £000 £000

Cost

At 1 January 2001 13,040 (489) 12,551

Additions 49,597 – 49,597

At 31 December 2001 62,637 (489) 62,148

Amortisation

At 1 January 2001 530 (280) 250

Charge/(credit) for the year 1,355 (104) 1,251

At 31 December 2001 1,885 (384) 1,501

Net book value

At 31 December 2001 60,752 (105) 60,647

Net book value

At 31 December 2000 12,510 (209) 12,301

On 1 October 2001, the Group acquired the business and assets of Suncoast Post-Tension Inc., for a consideration of
£61,481,000 in cash. Additional related fees amounted to £3,532,000. Under the terms of the acquisition agreement the
working capital at the date of acquisition is subject to audit and adjustment. The directors are of the opinion that no further
payment will be required of the Group. The directors estimate that £679,000 will become payable in respect of deferred
purchase consideration.

Notes to the accounts44 Keller Group plc   Report and Accounts 2001

9 Goodwill continued
In the year ended 31 December 2001, Suncoast Post-Tension L.P. contributed £2,374,000 to the Group’s net operating cash